

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

1509 West Seventh Street, Suite 401 Post Office Box 3278 Little Rock, Arkansas 72203-3278 Phone: (501) 682-2242

Fax: (501) 682-1029 www.arkansas.gov/dfa

В

August 7, 2020

Senator Bruce Maloch, Co-Chair Representative DeAnn Vaught, Co-Chair Performance Evaluation & Expenditure Review Committee Arkansas Legislative Council State Capitol Building Little Rock, AR 72201

RE: FY21 Cash Appropriation Increase Request(s)

Dear Co-Chairs:

I am forwarding for appropriate action as required by law, the attached Cash Appropriation Increase Request(s) that have received my approval as Chief Fiscal Officer of the State.

Sincerely,

Larry **W**. Walther C<del>abi</del>net Secretary

LWW

Attachment(s)



## Office of the Secretary

6814 Princeton Pike Pine Bluff, Arkansas 71602 Phone: 870-267-6200

Fax: 870-267-6244

July 10, 2020

Mr. Larry Walther, Chief Fiscal Officer of the State Department of Finance and Administration 1509 West Seventh Street Little Rock, AR 72201

Dear Mr. Walther

Please accept this letter as a request for an additional Cash in Treasury appropriation for fiscal year 2021 as follows:

Fund Commitment Item Cost Center Amount NCC2000 509:00:46 345923 \$100,000

The additional line item and appropriation are required for the Department of Corrections/Division of Community Corrections cash fund (NCC2000) because the division receives a percentage of asset forfeiture settlements from the FBI and DEA. According to 5-64-505 Property Subject to Forfeiture(a) Any moneys received by a prosecuting attorney or law enforcement agency from a federal forfeiture shall be deposited and maintained in a separate account.

This appropriation will be used by the division for law enforcement and prosecutorial purposes consistent governing federal law.

Sincerely.

Wendy Kelley, Secretary

ce: Tammy Williams Lamont Wimbley

> Fund Center: Y95 - NCC2000 Bal. \$26,707 JN 7/16/2020

> > http://DOC.Arkansas.gov



## Division of Elementary and Secondary Education

Transforming Arkansas to lead the nation in student-focused education

Johnny Key Secretary

July 16, 2020

State Board of Education

Mr. Jake Bleed, Administrator Department of Finance and Administration Office of Budget

Diane Zook Melbourne Chair

1509 West 7th Street Little Rock, AR 72201

Charisse Dean Little Rock Vice Chair

Dear Mr. Bleed:

Susan Chambers Bella Vista

The Arkansas Department of Education, Division of Elementary and Secondary Education (DESE) requests an increase in cash fund appropriation for the Multiple Grant Award Program.

Dr. Fitz Hill Little Rock

This increase will accommodate a grant received by the Walton Foundation.

Kathy McFetridge

The grant will support implementation of high quality, rigorous tier 1

Springdale

mathematics curriculum in middle and high schools across the state. Funds will be allocated to LEAs for curriculum materials and teacher training and support to implement the curriculum with fidelity.

Dr. Sarah Moore Stuttgart

Multiple Grant Award (885 - 04 - NED0004) \$1,600,000 Multiple Grant Award (885 – 09 – NED0004) \$10,000

Ouida Newton Poyen

Chad Pekron

El Dorado

The division also requests an increase to accommodate Career and Technical Student Organizations across the state. The Department of Education is required to hold a charter for each organization at the state level. Through dues collected, the state is able to support programs and host conferences for clubs such as Skills USA, Health Occupations Students of America (HOSA), Technology Students Association (TSA)

Bryant R. Brett Williamson

> and Distributive Education Clubs of America (DECA). Multiple Grant Award (885 - 02 - NED0004) \$300,000

Please contact Greg Rogers at 501-682-4256 if you require additional information.

Four Capitol Mall Little Rock, AR 72201-1019 (501) 682-4475 Arkansas Ed.gov

Sincerely.

An Equal Opportunity Employer

Johnny Key Commissioner of Education

JK:kh



BA0552 FB 7/14/2020-Cash in Bank: \$260,601.07 Investments: \$2,684,080.65

PO Box 2000 709 South Old Missouri Road Springdale, AR 72765-2000 Office - (479) 751-8824 Fax - (479) 756-0985

July 9, 2020

Jake Bleed, Administrator Department of Finance and Administration Office of Budget 1509 West 7<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 401 Little Rock, AR 72203

Re: FY-21 Cash Letter-Appropriation Request

Business Area- 0552 Fund Center- 860 Fund- 1730100 Function Area- VICH Commitment Item- 512:00:11

Dear Mr. Bleed.

Northwest Technical Institute is requesting Cash Appropriation for capital outlay in the amount of \$600,000 to procure equipment. This funding is for equipment from an Office of Skilled Development grant. With this grant, Northwest Technical Institute will be able to appropriately equip the school's new welding facility and proceed with the training of skilled workers to meet the workforce needs in the northwest region.

The staff of the Northwest Technical Institute is greatly appreciative of this financial assistance and eagerly looks forward to our continued partnership efforts in addressing CTE skill development for Arkansas students.

Respectfully submitted,

Dr. Jim Rollins

President

Northwest Technical Institute

(479)751-8824 jrollins@nwti.edu

## Arkansas Department of Education

## Division of Career and Technical Education

Preparing Students for Future College and Career Success

July 23, 2020

Mr. Jake Bleed, Administrator Department of Finance and Administration Office of Budget 1509 West 7<sup>th</sup> Street Little Rock, AR 72201

Dear Mr. Bleed:

The Arkansas Department of Education (ADE), Division of Career and Technical Education requests an increase in cash fund appropriation to accommodate funding for professional development offered by the division to career and technical education teachers.

Commitment item- 590:00:46- \$260,000 Fund – NCEXXXX Fund Center – XXX

The program is currently housed at Arch Ford Education Service Center. Arch Ford will transfer the fund balance of approximately \$111,000 to ADE. In addition, funds of approximately \$150,000 will be collected in registration fees from participants. The funding will be used for expenses of hosting the professional development classes.

Please contact Greg Rogers at 501-682-4256 if you require additional information.

Sincerely,

Johnny Key

Secretary of Education

JK:jc